VILLAGE OF GILBERTS
RESOLUTION 19-2024

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE RESIDENTIAL
WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT WITH RRD HOLDING COMPANY (MDC) FOR A
TERM OF AUGUST 31, 2023 - AUGUST 31, 2028

WHEREAS, the Village of Gilberts (“Village”) provides for residential wase hauling and
disposal franchise agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Village’s adopted Resolution 19-2023 approving a residential waste
disposal agreement with MDC; and

WHEREAS, the MDC has requested a consolidation of collection schedules to collect the
entire Village weekly on Thursdays; and

WHEREAS, the Village agrees with the proposed modification to the collection schedule.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made
a part of this Resolution as though set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. Approval; Authorization. The Village Board of Trustees hereby
authorizes the Village Administrator to execute the First Amendment to the Village of Gilberts,
Ilinois Residential Waste Disposal Agreement attached at Exhibit A, which First Amendment will
become effective on June 27, 2024,

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its
approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED BY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Gilberts, Kane
County, Illinois, this 7 day of May, 2024.

Abstain
Trustee Robert Vanni
Trustee Frank Marino
Trustee Brandon Coats
Trustee Jeanne Allen
Trustee Robert Chapman
Trustee Justin Redfield
President Guy Zambetti

e Nays

K KE

i

el




Resolution 19-2024

I\““lllll!ﬁllllu,,"'

APPROVED THIS 7" DAY OF MAY, 2024,

“a ?‘\’ Or. 7‘ "”":,"
§ COQ’ - "*a ﬁ P

s f ’.' % vy "

§ D'\ % Q :

a ; lNC(;Fg%%TE E % G%/ Za}ggetti,‘Village President
SEAL) o0 i
( PA L onos S 2 <

‘.’f; /(’ : ".

Page 2 of 3




Resolution 19-2024

Exhibit A

First Amendment to the Village of Gilberts, Illinois Residential Waste Disposal Agreement

Page 3 of 3




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGE OF GILBERTS,
ILLINOIS
RESIDENTIAL WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, this Amendment is entered into as of the |0 _ day of May, 2024 by and between
the Village of Gilberts, Illinois (the “Village”) and RRD Holding Company d/b/a MDC Environmental
Services (the “Contractor”), and amends that certain Agreement dated June 20, 2023 as amended by
that certain Addendum #1 (collectively, the “Agreement”), for the collection of residential general

refuse, recyclable materials and landscape waste within the Village.

WHEREAS, the parties have determined it is in their best interests to amend the existing

Agreement and amend certain other terms as more particularly set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties

agree as follows:

1. Section 8(e) Scheduled Pick up Days of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its

entirety and

replaced with the following:

“e. Scheduled Pick Up Days. Effective June 27, 2024, the Waéte Collection Services
shall be provided on a weekly basis on Thursdays, unless otherwise modified by

agreement of both parties.”

2. Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, the Agreement remains in full
force and effect.

3. The effective date of this First Amendment is June 27, 2024.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment the date and year first
above written,

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS RRD HOLDINGS d/b/a
MDC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

&::? —
b G By: l(@ %MW{WMMN

Buan Bourdeau, Village Administrator Kiel Permington, Division Vice President




